

2012

Brief for Prof. Leslie C. Griffin as Amica Curiae in Support of Appellant, Scott v. Pierce

Leslie C. Griffin

University of Nevada, Las Vegas -- William S. Boyd School of Law

Follow this and additional works at: <http://scholars.law.unlv.edu/scotusbriefs>

 Part of the [Civil Rights and Discrimination Commons](#), [Constitutional Law Commons](#), and the [Religion Law Commons](#)

Recommended Citation

Brief for Prof. Leslie C. Griffin as Amica Curiae in Support of Plaintiff, Scott v. Pierce, Civ. No. 09-3991, (S.D. Tex. Feb. 28, 2012).

This Trial Court Brief is brought to you by the Scholarly Commons @ UNLV Law, an institutional repository administered by the Wiener-Rogers Law Library at the William S. Boyd School of Law. For more information, please contact david.mcclure@unlv.edu.

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
HOUSTON DIVISION**

**WILLIAM ERNEST SCOTT,
Plaintiff,**

§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§

CIVIL NO: 4:09-cv-03991

v.

BILL PIERCE, *et al.*,

Defendants.

AMICUS CURIAE'S POST-TRIAL BRIEF

LESLIE C. GRIFFIN
Professor
University of Houston Law Center
100 Law Center
Houston, Texas 77204-6060
Telephone: (713) 743-1543
Facsimile: (713) 743-2117

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
I. Statement of the Case	2
II. The Establishment Clause Applies to this Lawsuit	4
A. The Establishment Clause Requires Strict Scrutiny of Denominational Preferences	6
1. Consent decrees provide only a compelling interest to enforce the terms of the consent decree.....	8
2. A consent decree does not provide a compelling interest to violate the Constitution or other law.....	11
3. The government’s enforcement of a consent decree must also be “closely fitted” to its compelling interest.....	12
4. There is confusion in the record of this case about consent decrees.....	13
B. Courts Have Disagreed Whether the Establishment Clause Always Requires Strict Scrutiny in the Prison Setting	15
C. Establishment Clause Analysis Differs from RLUIPA’s Standards	20
III. Conclusion	22
NOTICE OF ELECTRONIC FILING	23
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE
<i>Adkins v. Kaspar</i> , 393 F.3d 559 (5th Cir. 2004)	21
<i>Americans United For Separation of Church and State v. Prison Fellowship Ministries</i> , 395 F.Supp.2d 805 (S.D.Iowa 2005).....	16, 17
<i>Awad v. Ziriax</i> , No. 10-6273, 2012 WL 50636 (10th Cir. Jan. 10, 2012).....	7
<i>Baranowski v. Hart</i> , 486 F.3d 112 (5th Cir. 2007)	19, 21
<i>Bledsue v. Johnson</i> , 188 F.3d 250 (5th Cir. 1999).	5
<i>Brown v. Beto</i> , 4:74–CV–0069 (S.D.Tex.1977).....	4, 8, 9
<i>Cantwell v. Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940)	4
<i>Cavalier ex rel. Cavalier v. Caddo Parish School Bd.</i> , 403 F.3d 246 (5th Cir. 2005)	9
<i>Citizens Concerned About Our Children v. Sch. Bd. of Broward County, Florida</i> , 193 F.3d 1285 (11th Cir.1999).	9, 10, 11, 12
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005)	7
<i>Dean v. City of Shreveport</i> , 438 F.3d 448 (5th Cir. 2006)	11
<i>Everson v. Board of Education</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947)	6

Freeman v. Texas Dept. of Criminal Justice,
369 F.3d 854 (5th Cir. 2004).....19

Haines v. Kerner,
404 U.S. 519 (1972)5, 6

Hyde v. Texas Department of Criminal Justice,
948 F.Supp. 625 (S.D.Tex. 1996)13, 14

Inzunza v. Moore,
No. 2:09-CV-0048, 2011 WL 1211434 (N.D.Tex. 2011)13, 18

Larson v. Valente,
456 U.S. 228 (1982)5, 6, 7, 12, 22

Lomack v. City of Newark,
463 F.3d 303 (3rd Cir. 2006)9, 11, 12

Mayfield v. Texas Dep’t of Criminal Justice,
529 F.3d 599 (5th Cir. 2008)21

McKennie v. Texas Dept. of Criminal Justice,
No. A–09–CV–906–LY, 2012 WL 443948 (W.D. Tex. 2012).....13, 18, 19

Nerren v. Livingston Police Dept.,
86 F.3d 469 (5th Cir. 1996).....6

Newby v. Quarterman,
325 Fed.Appx. 345 (5th Cir. 2009).....12, 21

Odneal v. Pierce,
324 Fed.Appx. 297 (5th Cir. 2009)21

O’Bryan v. Bureau of Prisons,
349 F.3d 399 (7th Cir. 2003)..... 20

Pena v. United States,
122 F.3d 3 (5th Cir. 1997)..... 6

Police Ass’n of New Orleans Through Cannatella v. City of New Orleans,
100 F.3d 1159 (5th Cir. 1996)10, 11

Pugh v. Goord,
571 F.Supp.2d 477 (S.D.N.Y. 2008). 17, 18

Rouser v. White,
630 F.Supp.2d 1165 (E.D. Cal. 2009)7

Salahuddin v. Perez,
No. 99 Civ. 10431(LTS), 2006 WL 266574 (S.D.N.Y. 2006)17, 18

School District of Abington Township v. Schempp,
374 U.S. 203 (1963)6

Scott v. Pierce,
No. H-09-3991, 2011 WL 445630 (S.D. Tex. 2011) 18

Sundown v. Texas Dep’t of Criminal Justice-Correctional,
No. H-07-1441, 2008 WL 1781065 (S.D.Tex. 2008) 14

Turner v. Safley,
482 U.S. 78 (1987)15, 19

Washington v. Harper,
494 U.S. 210 (1990)15, 16

Williams v. Lara,
52 S.W.3d 171 (Tex. 2001)16, 17

Zorach v. Clauson,
343 U.S. 306 (1952)6

CONSTITUTION

Amend. I4

STATUTE

42 U.S.C. § 2000-cc-1(a)(1)-(2).....3, 21
